

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1649 OF 2017

MANPREET KAUR ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ISHPAL SINGH ALIAS MONTY CHADHA ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner - wife for transfer of Case No.559596 of 2016 titled "Shri Ishpal Singh alias Monty Chadha Vs. Smt. Manpreet Kaur" from the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Rohini, Delhi to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.

The matter has been called out twice, but there is no one present on behalf of the respondent.

Looking to the facts and circumstances of this case, particularly the fact that the petitioner, being a resident of Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, would be put to considerable inconvenience in prosecuting the matter at Delhi, we think it appropriate to transfer Case No.559596 of 2016 titled "Shri Ishpal Singh alias Monty Chadha Vs. Smt. Manpreet Kaur" from the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Rohini, Delhi to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.  
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.  
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 04, 2018

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1649/2017

MANPREET KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHPAL SINGH ALIAS MONTY CHADHA

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.96367/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date : 04-04-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Nehra, Adv.  
for M/S. Gaur & Nehra Law Firm

For Respondent(s) Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR(NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)